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The above-captiorjled matter was heard on September 14, 2011, by the

undersigned acting as Reifereé by appointment of the Minnesota Supreme Court.
Robin J. Crabb appearedg on behalf of the Director of the Office of Lawyers Professional

| Responsibility (”Directorf”). Respondent (“respondent”) appeared pro se. The hearing
was conducted on the Difrector’s petition for disciplinary action (“Pet.”) which was filed
on April 20, 2011, The Diirector submitted John Roeschlein’s testimony by deposition,
and Stephen Vincent Gri%gsby appeared and testified by telephone, all with the consent
and agreement of Respolfndent. The Director submitted exhibits. The parties were
directed to submit writte?n arguments on or before September 23, 2011, The Director
was directed to submit pfroposed ﬁndings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommeﬁda‘cion for disc::ipline on or before September 23, 2011, and respondent was
directed to submit his coimments on the Director’s proposed findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and r?ecommendation for discipline on or before September 30, 2011.
The referee’s findings ofgfact, conclusions of law and recommendation for discipline are
due to the Supreme Couirt no later than October 20, 2011.

The findings and fconclusions made below are based upon the documentary

evidence submitted by the Director, the testimony presented, the demeanor and




credibility of the witnesjses as determined by the undersigned and the reasonable
inferences to be drawﬁ férom the documents and testimony.

Based upon the eévidence as outlined above, and upon all the files, records, and
proceedings herein, the gReferee makes the following;:

| FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Responderjr\t was admitted to practice law in the state of Minnesota on
May 21, 1999. (Pet., p. 1, Respondent’s Testimony (“R. Test.”).) Between that date and
April 16, 2009, the date %espondent was suspended, respondent practiced mainly
criminal law. (Pet., p.1 , R. Test.)

2. Respo,nderélt had represented J.R. in a criminal matter in late 2008 and
early 2009. J.R. was conyvicted of his criminal charges in January 2009, and respondent
at the request of J.R. fﬂe;i a notice of appeal on his behalf on February 2, 2009. (Pet., p.
1; R. Answer, p. 1—stipul§ated; R. Test.; Transcript of Roeschlein deposition (“Tr.”) at 7-8.)

3. On April 16, 2009, respondent was suspended from the practice of law for
a period of sixty days fo?r violations of the Minnesota Rules of Professional Conduct
(MRPCQ). In re Grigsby, 764 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 2009). Respondent was found to have
engaged in conduct invc%ﬂving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation in
violation of Rule 8.4(c), I:VIRPC, among other misconduct. Respondent’s suspension
took effect immediately gupon filing of the order. (Pet., p. 1; R. Answer, p. 1-stipulated;
Director’s Exh. 1 (”Exh.’;’ ).)

4, Suspendecgl lawyers are required to notify all clients, opposing counsel,
and tribunals in which tghey regularly appear of their suspension. Rule 26, Rules on
Lawyers Professional Re?:sponsibility (RLPR). Respondent sent a letter to J.R. on or
about April 29, 2009, noicifying J.R. of his suspension. Within that letter, respondent

stated, “As a client you may either hire substitute counsel and collect your file from me




otherwise I will have ango’cher lawyer handle your case for no cost.” (Pet., p. 1; R.
Answer, p. l—stipulated;gExh. 2.)

5. | J.R. did not hire a lawyer to take over the appeal from respondent.
Instead, ].R. assumed thiat respondent would find another lawyer to handle the case, or
otherwise take care of 1t (Tr. at 11-12, 27-28.) |

6. Responderilt notified the Court of Appeals of his suspension by a letter
similar to the one sent to J.R. (R. Test.)

7. The brief rfelating to J.R.'s appeal was due during the period of
‘respondent’s suspensiori\. Respondent completed the work on J.R.’s appellate brief
while he was suspendedi from the practice of law. (R. Test.)

8. Respondel}t submitted ].R.’s appellate brief on or about May 27, 2009,
while suspended from t};1e practice of law. (R. Test; Exh. 3.)

9. Responder;t signed J.R."s name to the brief without obtaining the explicit
prior consent or approvzfil of LR. (Exhs. 5 and 6; Tr. at 26; R. Test.) Respondent did not
communicate with J.R. ng the time period between April 29, 2009, when respondent
notified J.R. of respondefnt’s suspension, and May 27, 2009, when respondent sent J.R. a
copy of the appellate briief. Since he had notified the Court of Appeals of his
suspension, respondent Ewas aware that signing his own name to the brief would likely
cause the brief to be reje(i:ted by the Court of Appeals. (R. Test.)

10.  Respondent has failed to acknowledge his misconduct. Respondent has
maintained that he has committed no misconduct, even though the facts establishing
the misconduct were essentially undisputed. He continually seeks to justify and
explain away his actions, He could not find another lawyer to handle the matter and
his client had not hired one. He thus argues that in order to protect his client’s interests
on appeal he had no other choice but to forge his client’s name. The Referee rejects this

as a defense.




11. Respondeﬁt believed that he had implicit authority to sign ].R.’é name to
the brief and J.R. testified that he would have signed it himself or authorized

Respondent to sign it had he been asked. He figured that another lawyer was handling

the matter. Again this is rejected as a defense

12. Respondent falsely indicated within the brief that J.R. was pro se, when J.R.

did not act as his own attorney in the matter. (Exh. 3; Tr. at 19.) Respondent was aware

that J.R. had no part in the drafting or filing of the brief. (R. Test.)

Aggravating Factors

13. Responder;lt has the following disciplinary history:

a. On zil\pril 16, 2009, respondent was suspended from the practice of
law for failing to %ile individual income tax returns in violation of Rule 8.4(b) and
(d), MRPC; failinig to report income to taxing authorities in violation of
Rule 8.4(c), MRPC; failing to maintain practice-related books and records in °
violation of Rule 31.15(h), MRPC; failing to use written retainer agreements in
connection with r{onrefundable fees in violation of Rule 1.15, MRPC, as further
interpreted by La}fvyers Professional Responsibility Board Opinion 15; and
making misrepreéentations to the Director and failing to cooperate with the
Director’s mvestlgatlon in violation of Rules 8.1(a)(1) and (3), and 8.4(c) and (d),
MRPC, and Rule 25 RLPR. (Exh. 1.)

b. On Ifebruary 27,2007, respondent was issued a Panel Admonition
for failing to timeiy appear with his client in a federal criminal matter in violation
of Rules 1.3, 3.2, aénd 8.4(d), MRPC. (Exh.7.)

14. RespondenEt committed the present misconduct while under suspension.
This is an aggravating faictor. In re Ray, 610 N.W.2d 342, 346 (Minn. 2000); In re Brehmer,
642 N.W.2d 431, 434 (Mlnn 2002).
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place while respondent was suspended. Respondent’s conduct, in that he practiced law

while not authorized to do so, violated Rule 5.5(a), MRPC.

2. Respondent knew when he forged J.R.’s name to the brief that he was

making a false statement to the Court of Appeals. A representation is made with

fraudulent intent when i

t is known to be false. Florenzano v. Olson, 387 N.W.2d 168, 173

(Minn. 1986), cited in In re Winter, 770 N.W.2d. 463, 467 (Minn. 2009). Respondent’s
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provided in subdivision 3. Minn. Stat. § 481.02.




RECOMMENDATION FOR DISCIPLINE
Respondent’s misconduct warrants the extension of respondent’s current
suspension for a minimtim of 9 (nine) months, with the explicit additional requirement

of a reinstatement hearing pursuant to Rule 18, RLPR.

Dated: October 11, 2011.
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HONORABLE CHARLES A. FLINN, JR.
SUPREME COURT REFEREE




